
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 

                                                                                                                                    

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a 

particular case is still scheduled. 

1:00 p.m. cases 
Anatasis Tamaris & Janet Lyston, Southern Hospitality Services, Inc. T/a Meridian 54, 843-45 S. Montford Avenue 

– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Article 2B §6-201d)(1)(viii)(2)” A licensee annually, at the time 

the license is renewed, shall file with the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City a statement of average 

daily receipts and an affidavit of a licensed certified public accountant…” from March 31, 2009 to date (Re:  Licensee has 

failed to file food percentage sale form); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents 

to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of 

Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of 

Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter 

shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a certificate” from June 30, 2009 to date (Re:  

Proof of payment of 2008-2009 Tangible Personal Property Taxes has not been submitted); Violation of Rule 4.18  “No 

licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local 

statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals”  on September 1, 2009  (Re:  

Charter for corporation is not in good standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation)  Note:  Licensees 

have failed to provide a copy of their 2009 Trader’s License as requested in the 2009 license pick up letter. 

DECISION:   

 

Sandrath Karasinski, Kay’s Entities, Inc. T/a Rainbow’s, 1173-75 Sargeant Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor 

License – Request for outdoor table service 

DECISION:   

 

Jennifer Ward-Guadarrama & Jason Roberson, J.J.C., Inc. T/a Stagedoor, 5-11 Commerce Street - Class BD7 

Beer,  Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any 

establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a 

person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been 

purchased or from whom obtained…" on  July 11, 2009 (Re:  Seventeen year old male patron observed in possession of a 

bottle of beer);   Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment 

dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the 

age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from 

whom obtained…" on  July 11, 2009 (Re:  Eighteen year old male patron observed in possession of a bottle of beer);   

Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic 

beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one 

years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained…" 

on  July 11, 2009 (Re:  Eighteen year old male patron observed in possession of a bottle of beer);  Violation of Article 2B, 

Section 12-108(d)  "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the 

consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no 

matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained…" on  July 11, 2009 (Re:  

Twenty year old male patron observed in possession of a mixed drink) or Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or 

furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 

person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on July 

11, 2009 (Re:  Mixed drink sold to 20 year old male patron); Violation of Rule 4.18  “No licensee shall commit or allow the 

commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against 

the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals”  on June 10, 2009 (Re:  Liquor Board inspectors observed dancer and 

patron engaged in sexual activity on licensed premises) 

DECISION:   

 

3:00 p.m.  
Hearing concerning the adoption of proposed bottle club rules 

Rules are available at http://www.baltimorecity.gov/government/liquor/ 

 


